
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 21 February 2017 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Standards Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 1 March 2017 
 

commencing at 2.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Haddock 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

Councillor Thomas (D) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Page 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Standards Committee held on 13 July 2016. 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the 

Chairman of the Committee. 
 

7.   Striking the Balance - Upholding the Seven Principles of Public 
Life in Regulation 

(Pages 5 - 96) 

 To note the report on the above. 
 

   



(3) 

8.   Judgement in Taylor v Honiton Town Council and East Devon 
District Council 

(Pages 97 - 115) 

 To note the above. 
 

9.   Council Meetings  
 To reflect on Council Meetings and discuss whether further 

development is required. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
 

13 July 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Brooks, Haddock, Morey, O'Dwyer, Stocks, Thomas (D) and Bent 
 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (D) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Bent instead of Councillor Thomas (J). 
 

3. Communications  
 
The Governance Support Manager informed Members that there had been a 
number of informal matters raised with the Monitoring Officer regarding Members 
behaviour, levels which had not been experienced before.  A number of 
complaints had been formally made with one due to be considered at a Hearing 
Sub-Committee in the near future and one due to be considered by the 
Independent Person shortly. 
 

4. Hearing Sub-Committee  
 
Members agreed to the establishment of the Hearing Sub-Committee and 
r
[...]
t criticism of the clerk’s integrity in 

dealing with the finances of the Beehive.” 

18. On advice from its officers, East Devon’s standards sub-committee recommended 

these sanctions 

i) That Honiton Town Council censure Councillor John Taylor for his breach of 

the Code of Conduct; 

ii) That Honiton Town Council publish the findings of the Hearing Sub-

Committee.  (EDDC will anyway publish the findings on its own website as a 

matter of procedure). 

iii) That Honiton Town Council instruct EDDC’s Monitoring Officer to arrange 

training for Councillor Taylor in respect of the Code of Conduct and 

Councillor conduct – such training by the end of the current financial year 

(“the training requirement”). 

19. The claimant was represented at the hearing and Mr. Kinder, his solicitor, emailed to 

the Sub-Committee on 1
st
 December 2015 with a series of complaints and requests for 

further documentation.   The email said that counsel was to be instructed “in relation 

Page 103



MR JUSTICE EDIS 

Approved Judgment 

Taylor v. Honiton TC and East Devon DC 

 

 

to a judicial review of the decision yesterday” but no such proceedings have ever been 

issued against East Devon. 

20. The claimant was therefore found by East Devon to have breached paragraph 4(a) of 

the Code.  He had failed to treat the Town Clerk with respect in that he had publicly 

accused her of criminal behaviour, namely conspiracy to obtain a loan by deception in 

that its true purpose was misstated on the application.  That finding was the 

foundation for the Decision. 

The decision of Honiton 

21. In the Decision Honiton imposed the sanctions recommended by East Devon as above 

and applied its October Policy by adding the following measures which were to 

remain in place until the claimant had complied with the training requirement:- 

i) A restriction preventing the claimant from speaking at any meeting including 

the Council meeting. 

ii) The removal of the claimant from
[...]
ial€Sector Regulation€Case€Studies
	Regulation in the Healthcare Sector
	Regulation in the Financial Sector

	Appendix 2 Towards Values‑Led Regulatory Bodies
	Cultural Change and the Seven Principles of Public Life
	The Self-Assessment Toolkit

	Appendix 3 Effective€and€Ethical€Regulation
	Appendix 4 Methodology

	8 Judgement in Taylor v Honiton Town Council and East Devon District Council





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
 

1 March 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Brooks, Morey, O'Dwyer, Stocks and Thomas (J) 
 
 

 
5. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Stocks was elected Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

6. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Haddock and Thomas (D). 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 13 July 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8. Striking the Balance - Upholding the Seven Principles of Public Life in 
Regulation  
 
Members noted a report that had been compiled by the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life.  The Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services 
informed Members that the report provided a ‘health check’ by reviewing the seven 
principles of public life.  She further advised that it was important that future 
training incorporates the recommendations set out in the report with scrutiny of 
standards being a deterrent in itself. 
 
Members welcomed the suggestion of the Members Bulletin including 
information/topics related to Standards and the Code of Conduct and a refresh of 
Code of Conduct Training being built into the Members training plan. 
 

9. Judgement in Taylor v Honiton Town Council and East Devon District 
Council  
 
The Committee noted the report and were advised by the Assistant Director of 
Corporate and Business Services that there is very little case law in respect of 
Standards, therefore this judgement was welcomed especially as it clarifies the 
position in respect of complaints regarding Brixham Town Councillors and the 
imposition of sanctions. 



Standards Committee   Wednesday, 1 March 2017 
 

 

 
10. Council Meetings  

 
Members views were sought on current Council Meetings and their suggestions 
for improvements to Council Meetings going forward.  Members felt they were well 
run with Members comments occasionally being a little too close to the mark.  The 
Committee did express concern at the length of the meetings and felt that the start 
time should be flexible with a ridged finish time, therefore the end of the meeting 
would dictate the start time.  Members requested that the Mayor and Group 
Leaders consider this proposal. 
 
Members also requested a quick reference document of various Standing Orders 
such as Point of Personal Explanation, be published on Mod.gov for Members to 
refer to in the meeting.  Members further suggested the Chairwoman-Elect send 
an email just prior to the commencement of the Municipal Year and announce at 
the meeting the level of conduct she will expect from Members. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


